BOAEL OF RECREATION AND FARK COMMISSTONSES
QI TEE Y OF LoS AMGHLKS

wWodnezoday, January 5. 2005 gt 9030 4.
carlard Building Audilorium
_20n Wasl 7 Streal, lirst Tlaso, los Bngeles, T4 30000

Frztiv PERSOM  wlSIHINT 70 ARRRESS  TEE  COM¥IASTON  MUST  COMP LTI A
GTZAREER EEOUEST PR AT THZ MEETINSG PEZOR T THLE JETNH LR
COMETEERERTION G TIE ITEM AN SUCMIT 7 o THE COYFS5I0N RE-UTLYE
ALSIETAN |

PLBSOART 10 CONMMISSION FOLICY, COMMERTS 237 T FUDLIC G ALFN A L b
W1LL BE HRARL CHIY A1 THE TIMZ THE RESCESTTWE LTEM [8 SORSIDER H
A CCILTATLYE TOTRY O U2 70 FIFTHEN (1S MTHUTLS FOR RACE DM, Mo
BERJESTE T ACRDREKESE TIHE BOARD 28 FIRL D FEAIING [ b D CAN Al
SUSMITTRLD PROGE TS TEERE ROARDI' 2 CORKSIDEEATION OF TIE ITEH. COMMENTE By
THECPIRLIC DX BLL OTARE MATTERS W I''HIN THE SUBJECT ¥YATTEN JURISLDICTTOM
FCUIE ORIARD WILL Bk OHEAED LURTHG IEE “PUELTS COMMENTIY PRELIOD OF THE
ME L NG, RAED ZDERKRNR WILL BE GRANTED TWO XINJIES, WITH YILPTEERHW R
MEMUTES 227Al ALLOWED POR PUBLIC PRESENTATION.

L. AZEROVAT OF MINJTES:

Approval ol The Minutes of the Special Telecosuiorenos Mezeal: iy oL
Decerte - 13, 2004

aa-0] Feba Tark Roelr Dool Roepovation (W00 FR17S3IEEL:
Eetexlion ob Eid

ah-ng Leho Zark - Baildinag Renowva-ion (.0 IO IHEYY —

Final 2lans and Cail for Hids

0= Secul Internaticnal Fark Lodgasr Cream Fleld Projoct
ermerly Known as Acdrore Recrcation Conter: (WL,
FEZVOAT41) - Approval of Final Plasas and Cz_l Cor Ride

Lol ]

=014 Lircoln Parz: Approval ol o Third Ancosment to the
Aqgroecmelt Helwoesn  the Dopartment a0 Uhe Wall  Las
MemoriAs Projecl, Cxternding the Al Mocment
conesnruction Oompleticn Date ard Aultorirzirg Lhe Dse
zf The Linocoln Fars Lake Dams House (#1448a0

l-th Approval of Agreemont 2etween the City o Los Angeles
And Cecile Michielis ¥or Frofessisaal dServicos

D3-05 Auproval of  an Agrecment will Friends-s of T
Coseryatory Lo Acoept a2 GiITt of 2 Zoiss Undversoriue
Mars IX Sky Projectior for rhe O-iffith Ohimorvatary
Bencvatlon and Bxuansicon ProSact (15040

Oh-f Arzminent To Persennel Resolution Mo, 13075 - Sacl . om
L Special runded Posilion




On-nE Transter o0 Funds Prom Srifficn Ohbscrvalory Expeaze
aount 316 o Griilflun Chsovvatory Exeosnse  Aooouns

aLk-Cu0 Appropriation fror Salaries Gonosgl (20100 BAocounl.
Lard 2220t Warioos Accounts  in —he Dooarimornt oot
deorrozlion and Parks

Ch=105 Acocntainoe of ETop Noliocos on Coenstructiorn Coanleaoens -
Crldwin Eills Roorcation Centsr lmprovemen”s Lo
Laletio Fields anid M TPlayaroun: [ Y D
Lf.u.hEl 4JPNI Nelano Bocreation Cenler - Community
HUJldlh; (W0, RELYONYIF; and,  ZFelease ol Slop
Motices on LMJH'rUCLiDH ontracTs M lane Beoreation
Canlaor - Corpmarity  kul lding WO FELY DY
HSunlard Hacrealion Contor - Tﬂprﬁu&mﬂnL; [ TR R
fWLDL ARTTOZ44y  Saldwin HEilis RBocoeation Tenlore -
Irproversents o Alhletic Ti eld Azl Wesw Playgrourncd
0 AR (WL, D, kC17I31eT)

5-11 Ancwplance of Yarious Donzllaons Lo Oporations West
T Varlous Communioations
COMM 351 CGH TASEK FORCES:

DssE AT of Cuzsrenrt Conni s ian Task Foros for Tonslhile
Fozatrao-urze or Renowal s

. :ummis=iﬁh Task Foroo on Far< Szately (Cormissionersz
Ar tanchor-Caming

- Demnizsiorn Task  Foeoe on DJoncessian KRPPD o COommiasisne s
Savchez-Camine ard Spelling]

. Jemmission Tas: Moroo ol Capltal  Mrofocts iCormissioner s
Hanmmanagd arod Lugvarc]

LJ.J

wiWLRAL MANAGIN' S ORAL BLEFORT:

Report =n Deparlmoent f2cTivities and Fzoilitics
FUTJKE SGEM0E ITEMS:

Aeguests by Joomissicners to Schedule Spoocific ITews o0 Fotairo
Agerilag

FLILLG CCHHENTE :

Aoy cnnments which requirs a responsoc or resort by slal D will ko
sutowatically relforvred to staff for 2 reparl At some susssusn
EE TNy

HEXT_H%&IING:

Vhe next regularzly schedelad moeting of the Board ol Woeorootion
ans Parik Jommisaloners will e held on Wednesday, Jznuaary 1%,




Jangarny &, Zuls

Sis0oom., Mrpooiticn Farck Intergensrational  Somman ey
0o the Eoy AL Andorscn Reoreation Conter, B9800 Mo, Monoo
: Toene clomwunniny Hall o EZnd Floor Joommonly  snown as o the DA Sw o
Slhaziuwd, Tos Angeles, a0 90037,

AL D RMIEEN I

croder The Caliloerniz State 2alph ¥, Brown Ach, thazs owishiag

maks cicdio recordings sf the Commissica Mzetings ore al Lowsd
Prrima tage recorders or camcerders in Lhe Neoting.

Gigr e intorpretess, assistive listoning dewicos, ar any
anuxiliney 2z and/er zervices may be provided upon requsal . Mo
inEare avalitalility,  you are aovissd Lo make your o roguess g
-2ast V2 heurs wricr to the meesling vou wish Lo atteong. Froxy
adaitiaonasl information, ploase contact Lhe Cormiss.on Office 21
PATAYARRATAD,

Finzliv4lian  of Cormission AcLona: 1~ accardanoe with i

Charloer, zotions that za=ze subdeocs to Soolion 244 oot tonal
urtil the expirstiorn of the rexl (ive meeting davs of Lae Los
Arapelos ity Oouncll o dusing wnizh the Council kas  convered i
rodiL sy session and 10 Council o assorbs Surisciolo dusing This
Five m g ey period Lhe  Touncil has 21 calendasr davs
in wnlch to act on the mallor,

Lhcreatlsr

‘ntorrallion or o agenda ilons may  be chTainss by calling  Lhe
Commission Offlce al (2130 908 9040, Copiles ol Lhe agetiia arnd
HITE O omAay ki downloaded from The Donartmentt s wobsits o gl
Pa i kE o,




REPORT OF GENERAI MANAGER NO. 05-01

DATE lapuary 5, 2005 C.D |

ROARD OF RECRLEATION AND PARK COMMISSIONLRS

SUBIECT:  J(CHO PARK DEEP POOL RENOYVATION {W.0. 7 L17O3RKE) REJECTION OF
BRI

MCO R IFT 'ﬂ’vﬂ' f,._?rﬁﬁ [T

L i I el
K. Muk Gostiele
4.4 2
General Magager
Approved _ Disapproved _ Withdrawn _

RECOMMENEATION:

That the Board rejecl the bid received on Seplember 21, 2004, for the Fcho Park Deep Poot
Renovation (W0 #11 703881

SUMMARY:

On August 11, 2004, e Board approved tinal plans and call for bids ior the Echo Park Deep Pool
Renovation located at 1419 Colwon Street, Los Angeles (Report No, 04-245), The estinuate (o (he
construction cost of this project was S2.600,000.00,  Plans called for the construction of
impresements 1o an existing building and bathhowse tnvolving removal and replacement of the roof
structure over ihe existing swimming pool and bathhouse, and disabled access upprades.

On September 21, 2004, one bid was received:

BIDDER 41 -- Linded Ripgers & Frectors, [ne, AMOUNT (5)
Base 13id 4,717,000 .00
Deductive Alfernate No. | K420, 808000
Dreductive Alternate No. 2 ol RA SO )

Additive Alcmate Mo | FO 1ES 00
Addimive Alternate No. 2 2200000
Additive Altermute No. 3 w30 513,00
Addiive Alternate No. 4 L5, 932 00
Additive Altemate No. 8 53,385.00

Aulditive Alternale No. 6 E21.428.00
Additive Allemate No, 7 Ko, 188,04




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

Pe: 2 N 05-01

The bid s recommmended for rejection because there are insufficient funds available 1o award the
contract even if all the deductive alternales are exercised. The high bid may have resulted from the
tollowing: 1) the praject was misunderstood to be improvements to the swimming poel rather than
mmprovements £ the huilding, which limiled the number of available contractors and subcontrectors:
and 2) the current high bidding climate that the City is experiencing in various projects. [n order o
clartfy the propeet scope within the project title, the project will be re-advertised as “Feho Park
Building Renovation™ in a separale hoard report. The plans and specifications were also revisited 1o
do [urther value enpincering.

This reporl was prepared by Cathie Santo Domingo, Project Manager. Recreational and Cultaral
Facilities Progeum, Bureau of Lngineering,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR NCL_05-02

DATE _January 5, 2005 cno_o ]

BOARL OF RECREATION AN PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBILCT:  ECHO PARK BUHLDING RENOVATION (W0, # H1T038KF ) - APPROVAL OF
FINAL PLANS AND CALL FOR BIDS

ok [hun Caﬁ ﬁrk’{'

1 gl
IT Fujila . 1. knlh
[T . 03 Shpike ) .
- /ff\"ﬂ“"”’
Gencral fdmmg&
Approved - Disapproved _ _ Withdrawn

RECOMMUENDATION:

That the Beard

L. Approve final plans and specifications  lor the Licho Park Building  Renovation
(W0, #L170388F ), and

2, Approve the date for receipt of bids as Tuesday, February 15, 2005, ul 3:00 P.M. in the
Board CHMiee,

SUMMARY

Subrutted are lmal plans and specifications for the Leho Park Building Renovation located af
1419 Colion Street, Los Angeles. Frank R, Webb Architects, consultant for the Depariment off
Reercation and Parks, prepared the plans and specifications ior the projoct. The estimate for the
canstruction cost of this project is $2,850.000.00. Plans call for the construction of impravenients to
an existing pool building and bathhouse involving removal and replacement ol the roof structure

enclosig a swimmirg pool and bathhouse, and disabled access upgrades, more specitically:
. Removal ut'the existing roof structure including skyvlighis, mechanical gvstems, and lighting:
2, Instalburon of the new roof structure including skylights;

L

Instatlat:on of plass and glazing located at top of perimeter walls of the huilding:

A, Installation of a new HVAC system:




REPORT QOF GENERAL MANAGLR

FGi, 2 NG _05-02
5. Istadlation and upgrade of the electrical system:
6. Upgrades for disabled access to the bathhouse; and
7. Parking for disabled access ineluding the access ramp and parking lot re-striping,

Funds for construction are aviilable for the proposed improvements in Proposition K and
Proposition [2-RZH Tunds.

The project was previously advertised under the name of “Fcho Park Pool and Hathhouse
Renovation.” One bid was received, which iz recommended to be rejected under o separate board
report, The bid is recommended for rejection because there are tnsufficient funds available 1o award
the contract even if'all the deductive aliernates are exercised. The high bid may have resulted from
the Tollowing: 1) the project was misunderstood to bue improvements (o the swlimiming poo! rathr
thant improvements to the building, which limied the number of available conteactors and
subcontraciors; and 2y the current high bidding ¢limate (hat the Oty [5 cxperiencing in viriols
prejects, Inovder to clarify the projeet scope within the project Gtle, the projeet will be adyertised as
“licho Park Building Renovation.” The plans and specifications were also revisited w do further
value engmeering.

Sutficient Munding will e available in these accounts:

FUND ACCOUNT NO.
PETN 411
13K V421
43K W42
401 Téf

In comphiance with tw California Environmental Quality Act (CLQA), sta ¥ has determined (hat the
proposed improvement: will not have 4 significant impact on the environment. This projoct bias
heen determined 1o be Categorically Fxempt pursuant to Article [11, Seetion 1, Class 1 (4) of the City
CRQA Guidelines. A Notice of Lixemption was filed with the Los Angeles City Clerk s Office on
Nowember 200 2001, and posted by the Los Angeles County Clerk s Office on November 26, 2041,

The bid packape Tus been approved by the City Attorney’s Office.

This report was prepared by Cathie Santo Domingo, Project Manager, Recreational and Cultural
Facilmies Program, Bureau of Engineering.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR N, 05-03

DATLE January 5, 2005 .0 10

BROARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT:  SEOUL INTERNATIONAL PARK - DODGER DREAM FIELD PROJECT
(FORMERLY  KNOWN AN ARDMORE  RECREATION  CLENTLR)
(W0 FEIT0314F) — APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND CALL FOR BIDS

T K Lhan ﬂ-d_f{_&a"i'_;f 1. KEnla

s ¥ Mak
IL Fujie Liz shigile
e et
General Managor
Approved Lisapproved _— Wilhdrawn }

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board:

1. Approve final plans and specifications for Seonl International Park — Dodger Drean Ficld
Project {W.0. #1703 14F); and

2. Approve the date for receipt of bids as Tuesday, Lebruary 15, 2005, at 3:00 PM, in the Bourd
Olhee.
SUMMARY:

Submitted arc final plans and specifications for the Scoul Intemational Park  Dodger Drcam Jield
Project located at 3250 W. San Marino Street, Los Angeles. The project is a Prop K specified
project. Plans for this project were prepared by Sports One Development, Ine.. a consultant for the
Dodyers Dream Foundation, Inc. The estimate for the cost of construction of this project is
S800,000.000 The plans provide for the removal and replacement of an existing haschall field with o
synthetic baschall field. ‘The following is a general list of the improvencnts to be made 1o the
haseball ficld:

1. Removal and replacenient of the existing baseball field with a synthetic baseball tield
surlacy.

Site grading,.

New dugouts with concrete loor and chain link backstop with hood.

MNew seore hoard,

New ficld perimeter treatment consisling of block wall and chain link fence.

o g pad




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

[G. 2 N(. 05-03
3 Irrigation system moditications,
9, Pernneter sod and landscape (including trecs).

Funds for construction will be avatable for the proposed improvements in the following Proposition
Koand Proposiion 123173 Discretionary funds, and through & gift from the Dodgers Diream
Foundation,

The comstruction contract for this project will not be awarded until the gitt apreement from the
Dosdgers Dream Foundation, Inc,, has been finalised.

Funding will ez available mthese accounts:

FUIND ACCOUNT NO).
43K V4635

45W Y435
205 Bl6M

bveompliance with the California Environmental Quabity Act (CEOA), stali bas determined that the
proposed improvements will not have a significant impact on the environment.  This project has
been determined to e Categorically Fxempt per City CEQA Guidelines Article 11, Seciion |4
{exasting facilities), A Notice of Exemption was fiked with the Los Angeles City Clerk™s Office on
June 19,2003, and posted hy the County Clerk’s Office on June 20, 2003

The bid puckage has been approved hy the City Attorney’s Olifige,

Tlis report was prepared by Cathie Santo Domingo, Project Manager, Reereational and Cultural
Factlities Program, Burcau of Lingineering,




REPURT OF GENERAT, MANAGER ~N¢y, 05-04

DATI January 5, 2005 N, 1

BOARD OF RECREATION AN PARK COMMISSIONERS

SULBHCT: CINCOLN PARK: APPROVAL OF A TIHRD AMENDMENT 10 1110
AGREEMENT BETWEEN (HE DEPARTMENT AND THE WALL - Las
MEMORIAS PRONCT, EXTENDING 1. ALk MOMNUNEMN|
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE AND ALTI IORTZING THIE UIS): O
THE LINCOLN PARK LAKL IMIMP HOUSL {1448A)

* K.t 521 f"&( 1 Kaolh

IS 11 . I Mue . o
FIL 1 i . U Stigile /A 1 iy ‘//C/{

{reneral Mdrmgbr

Approved - Isapproved Withdrawn B
ELCOMMENDATTION:

That the Board:

b Approve Amendment No. 3. subject to City Couneil approval, substantially in the Torm as

attached, Lo the previously authorized Construction and Maintenaoee Agreement {Agrecment
Now 31173 between the Department of Recreation and Parks and The Wall-las Memorias
Priject, extending the project complelion deadline from June 29. 2004 to March 31, 2005,
and authorizing the Agency’s use of the Lincoln Park Lake pump house for the installation ol
i seeurity surveillanee system computer processing unit (CP1) subject Ly City Couneil
approval:

2. Direet the Bourd Secretary to transmit Anendment No, 3 to the Mavor, in scecordange with
Lxceutive Erirective No. 16, and the City Attorney tor review as to form; and,
3, Authorize the Board President and Seeretoary to execule Amendment Nos. 3 upon receipl of

the necessary approvals,
SUMMARY:

The Construction and Mainienance Agreement (Agreement No. 3117) belween the Departinent of
Recreation and Parks (Department) and The Wall-Las Memorias Project {Ageneyy {r the
constructton and maintenance of an AINDS Memorial (Project) was approved by the Buard of
Reercation and Park Commissioners (Board) at its meeting on March 20, 2003 {Report Mo, (03943,




REPORT OF GENFRAL MANAGER

PG 2 N(. _05-04

The Agreement wios exceeated on March 3. 2004, after the Agency had satisficd cach of the
canditions required by the Board in the conditional approval. Maost recently, on June 4, 20014, iy
Beard wnended the agreement (Amendnient No, 2 Report Nu. 04-178). extending the constructiog
completion deadline from the previeusly amended date of Mareh 31, 2004 {Amendment No. |
Report Noo 04=077 10 Tune 29, 2004

Due to unfureseen cirevnmstances and ynanticipated construetion delays, the Agency was unable
complete the Project by the June 29, 2004 deadling, as specttied ninder Amendiment Na, 2. However,
sinee tad deadline. the Agencey has made remarkable progress, completing 95% of the Project. The
Apency’s progress has been o significant that Uhe Apency was able (o host the monement s
dedication ceremony on December 1, 2004, The enly remaining portion ol the Project that is ¥eL Lo
be completed s the instatation of the sixth and Gnal art panel, which is a replacement for an a
Pl removed froo the Project aller the Board rescinded approval of the panel mr December 10,
A0U3 (Report No. 03-394). The Apeney has communicated 10 the Department thit it is in the provess
ol considuring a replacement arl pices {or review and appronval,

Adthougle e installation of a compulerized surveillanee SYSTEIN (seeurity svslem) is not a
requirement uf Agreement No, 3117, the Agency has obtained the donated services of the DET
Surveillance Company (X177 1y monitor and safcguard the monunent twenty-four (24) hours par
day, seven (7) duys purweek, The Agency has requesied that the Department authorive them to wse
the Lincoln Park Lake pump houwse, 1o locale the SCCUTHY SYSIem’s compuler processing unit (L
The CPU will be installed inside the pump house to secure it from possible theft or vandalism. The
SeCULy system will consist ol eight surveillance cameras which wil] he monitored on a continuous
basts by TT staff. “The security system will work in “real time,™ allowing all activity around the
maonument W be viewed over the tlernet as it is actially oceurring,  Llowever, only those with
authorized aceess will be able (0 access the sceunity camera website. Without the Departinent s
authurization fo use the pump house o locate the CPLUL the security sysieit can not be aperated, 11w
Agency ts currently conrdinaling with Departiment field stalt for the installation of {he seeurily
syslent.

The Depariment has discussed the terms of the propased amendment with the Agency, City Altorney.
Fivst Distriet Coudl Ofice and Mayor's Oilice. and all parties have respectively agreed thut the
amendment is appropriate and aceepahle,

This reporl was prepared by Jocl Alvares. MA 11, from the Departmient’s Reai stale and Assel
Munagement Sccion.




REPORT OF GENERAIL. MANAGER NO. 0505
DATE__ January_ 5, 2005 N ALL

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT.  APPROVAIL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN T11E CITY OF 1.OS
ANGLLES AND CECILE MICHAELIS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

K Vlan 1ol

I vonahs " uk
1%, Fuja i ANl —

General Manager

Approved o Disapproved B Withdrawn .
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Roard:

£ Approve an Agreement [or personal services to the Clean and Safe Spaces (CLASS) Parks

Frogram with Cecile Michaclis from January 3, 2003, through June 30, 2006, as described
inthe hody of this report, subjoct (o the approval of the Mayor, in accordance with Exceutive
Dircetive No, 16, and review by the City Atlomey as o lorm; and

2. Find in accordance with Charter Scetion 1022, the Depariment does not have the personnel
availahle i its employ with the appropriate expertise to undertake preparing specialived
visuals ard informational materials using high technology equipnient, with an emphasis on
vouth, and tleal it is more feasible and economical to sccure the services by contract.

SUMMARY -

In s fourth year of operation, the CLASS Parks Program has become a model for Department
renewal and community involvement. Two of its core programs, the Adventure Program and the
Youth Employment Internship Program, have proven to be highly successful and popular with at-risk
youth. This is due, in no small part, 1o the eiforts and expertise of Cecile Michaclis and her abilily
ta create speciabized visuals and informational materials and communicate them in an artistic mann.sr
that relates and appeads 1o at-risk teens. Thus, a eritical, continuing need exists lo retain her services
o effectively reach the targeted youth population.




REPORT OF GGENERAL MANAGER

PAGL 2 NQ._05-05

With o 40% vacency rate, CLASS Parks’ Recreation Center Directors, Recreation Coordinators, and
other stalf are taxed bevond their abilkty (o perform their normal, daily responsibilities and Jdo not
possess the profzssional cxpertise necessary 1o promoie the CTLASS Parks Propram and perfonm
assignments that require information technology expericnee,

Ma. Michachis is a program development specialist and has worked for the past two years with the
CTASS Parks staflon comtract No. 3077, Because of this, she has been in a unigue position to pain
insight and undesstandmy of the program and the needs of the at-risk vouth it seeves, as well as their
familics and communities. She has ohserved and contributed 1o the evolution of this program and
its expansion. I would take a great deal of time for any other individual to acquire the knowledge
and expertese Lhis contractor has gained while working with CLASS Parks.

Per the attached Agreeinent, she will continue to develop, maintain, and implement techniguess;
design, manage and maintain Intemet and Intranct web sites; and creale materials announcing
programming of leen centers via the Intemet, Intranct, brochures, photography, nowsletters, and olbier
printed and clectrome materials,

The total cost for services under this Agreement from January 3, 2005 through Junc 30, 2006, as
needed, 15 not o exceed $105,000, Fund 302, Department %8, Accound 304, Work Order Mo,
RPOXOO5, Task Na, [87. Sub-Task (084,

L repon was prepurcit by Tudy Ung, Munagement Adalvst 11




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR NGO, 95-06
NATL Janpary 5, 2004 . . D, 4
BOARID OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONLRS

SUBIRCT  GRIFFIUI OBSERVATORY RENOVATION AND EXPANSION (#15040) -
APPROVAL  OF AN AGREEMENT  WITH  FRIENDS  OF  THLE
OBSERVATORY 10 ACUEPT A GIFT OQF A ZRISS UNIVERSARILM
MARK IX SKY 'PRCJLECTOR

R Ul f:?_{"_‘ﬁ X {'-; oKl
LUl o 15, Xk

1 Fujina . 40 SBigLe

)
General Manage

Approved Ihsapproved L Withdrawn

EECOMMENDA TN
That the Board:

Lo Accept a aift of a Zeiss Lniversarium Mark 1X sky projector upon delivery 1o Criffith
Observatory’s coustruction site lor mstallatton in the Samuel Oschin Planetarium from
Fricads Ot The Ohservitery (FOTO) for the Grilfith Observatory Renovation and Lxpansion
Project, subject t the conditions in the attached Agreement to Aceepl Crilt;

2. Approve the Agreement to Accept Gill, substantially in the Torm attached and direet the
Roard Sccretary o transmit the proposed Agreemient o the Mavor, in accordance with
Ixeeutive Divective No. 16, and 1o the City Allorney {ir review and approval ay to for,
anl.

3. Authorize the Board President and Sceretary to execute the Agreement subscquent o all
necessary approvals,

SbIMMARY:

On September 260, 2002, the Board awarded Contract No. 306X 1o $.0. Amoroso Constractian
Co. loe 1o renavate and expand the Griffith Obscrvatory, which included o base bid and one
Additive Alternate (Board Report No. 02-339). Prior to the award and since construction has
stacted, FOTOY has been engaged inoa fundraising campaign (o supplement funding for the
preyect. To date, FOTO bas gitted o total amount of §5,27(,610,90 to the Cily lor the purposcs
of awarding varions Additive Alternules and gifts, as outlined in Board Report Nos, §3-120,




REPORT OF GENLERAL MANAGER

I 2 NGO, 05-06

O3-201. 04-53 04-227 and 14-228. In order 10 assure the inelusion of specialized material and
cquipment fon the Griffith Observatory Renovation and Expanzion Project. FOTCY has agreed 1o
fifd to dhe City he Zeiss Universariom Mark 1X sky projectur,

One of the stralegic coals of the Griffith Observatory Renovation and Expansion Project is for
the Planctarinm Tleater o be completely renovated and reconfigured 1o a1 state-ofihe-a.
wiorld-class technology i support of the most prodessional educational progranmaung. The
design of the new Samue] Oselin Planctarium will include all the latest technology and elemuents
to provide a modern, cuding-edpe, immersive educations| environment for the twenty-firsg
century.

M 1964, the original Zeiss Mark 11 star projector was replaced with a Mark [V, Currem plang
call for a new Zeiss Universarium Mark 1X sky projector fan enhanced version of 1he one
wstadled at the Rose Center in New York), which will deliver the mght sky onto the new
projection deme. The stellar sky itself is projected from a starball with a fiber aptic projection
system, and the niatural beauty of the firmament that is shown is exceeded anly by a clenr nipht
under the staes. On aseparate plarforny, six motorized voom projeciors will wse Tiber OMHICH 1D
display the sun, moon, and plancts o Uieir proper couligurations,

FOTO, working closely with Observatory stadt on specifications, has contracted directly with
Setler histruments and Charl Zeiss Jena, Germany to manufacture and install the star privjector in
the center of the Planctarivm,  The City will be the beneticiary of all warranty of materials and
workounship, a ong with undertaking future responsibility for proper use and maintenaince of the
projectors as specified in the origingl purchase Contract, The City also is responsible for
ensuring that qualified personnel are available v the intensive training required for use and
maintenance of the Mark X Universarium.

Report prepared by Sammy Wong, Assistant Project Manager,
Construction Management Division, Bureau of Lngincering




RLEPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER MO, 05-07
DATE January 5, 2005 co
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SURIECT:  AMENDMENT TO TERSONNEL RESOLUTION NO. 10075 —SECTION 1E
SPECIAL FUNDED T'OSITIONS

E. Chan I Combs

*HoRuia 94, L Kolb
FMk 0 Goigle /[/:W W
. .
U /ﬁ/ﬁ 5
4

General Mmmﬁcr

Approved Disapproved Witiidrawn

EECOMMENDATION:

That the Board amend Personnel Resolution No. 10075 effective immediarely as [oHows:

Scelion 1E — Speeial Funded Pesitions

Mo, Code Classification & Location MOU

1 2184-2 Managenient Analyst J1 - 1
Summer Food Service Program

Delele

M. Code Classification MOU

1 1542 Project Assistant |

SUMMARY:

The change to Section 1E — Special Funded Positions is recommended to address (he Personnel
Department’s detenmination that the duttes and responsibilitics of one Project Assistant more
accurately reflect those of a Management Analyst 1L Wistorically, the Project Assistant position has
been filled by a Management Analyst, but has been overlooked in the Personnel Resolution, The
Management Ana yst T oversces the Summer Food Service Prograni, supervises staff, monilors sites,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER
PG, 2 NG. 95-07 i
preparcs annual subsidy applications, and oversces the program budged. The additional annual salary
cost of 520,859 is covered by federal grant.
This Board Report has been reviewed and approved by staff of the City Administrative Office.

Prepared by Julie Cuttrel]




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NGO, 05-08

DATE JEDUEII}_’ 5, 2005

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SLBMCT: TRANS_!*’E.R 01" FUNDS FROM GRIFFITH ORSERVATORY EXPENSE
ACCOUNT 316 TO GRIFFITH ORSERVATORY EXPENSE ACCOUNT 602

L tamhs 1L lajita
i Sngily z’-f'-'l? B & har ' '
1. Mok IEake X .
_ i —— J/ ;;:k*/f %L-. 5 a4
[ =
Geferal ﬂlanag/a/r

Approved Disapproved Wilhdrawn

RECOMMENDATION:

’J_'hat the Board approve the runsier of fiunds within Depariment 88, Fund 302, Activily 7800,
Crriflith Observatory, for the purchase of parts and componenis for the repair and rerovation of
the Tesla Coil for the Obscrvalory’s Tesla Coil Ixhibit.

FFROM: Account 316 - Maintenance Material & Sopplics $ 12,500
T Account 602 Muscum (Observatory) Supplics $ 12,500
SUMMARY:

Since 11 was donated 1o the Griffith Observatory in 1937, the Tesla Coil has heen one of the
Cihservatory’s most popular exhibils. The Tesla Coil is a transformer thal increascs the typical
household vollage from 120 to over a half-million volts, The coil™s high frequency (335,000
cycles versus 60 {or houschold current) allows the exhibit to send out lighting bolts Lo plates on
the walls of the exbibit and create sounds like miniature thunder, without endangering the public
ar anyane whoe might be near the coil. Because of the Tesla Coil’s longstanding popularity, its
retnstallation has been planned as part ol the major new exhubil program.

The Grifhith Ohservalory Renovation and Expansion Project will soon reach the poinl where the
Tesla Coil can pe re-installed.  Tirst, the Tesla Coil needs major repairr and renovation work,
such as a new cotl power package, a Faraday cage cnelosure, a broadband ficld imtensifier, am!d a
salicnt-pole syozhronous rotary spark pap. The best time Tor this work to be done 15 when ihe
Tesla Cuoll is being re-installed. Ohservatory staff will be responsible for the repawr and
rendvalion work: however, we need 1o obtain specially made parts. The appropriate account for
such o purchase s 602, Museum Supplies, not 316 Maintenance Supplies, hence the request 1o
transfer funds (¢ the correct appropriation account,

Eeport preparcd by Linda Banh, Administrative Resources




RETORT OIF GENLERAL MANAGLR NG 05-09

DATE  January 5, 2008 C.D._Varicus

BOARD OF RECRFATION AND PARK COMMISSIONLRS
SUBJLCT:  APPROPRIATION FROM SALARIES GENERAL (10T ACCOUNT IN FUND

302 TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS IN TIIE DLEPARTMENT OF RECREATION
AND PARKS

K.Chan I Cuhs
1L Fujita _ - LEalh

FoMok 22 om (. Stigile él

L ' B =
General Manaper

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn

RECOMMENIXATICON:

That the Board, subject to approval by the Mayor, approve the appropriation of $1,293.3060 i Fund
302, Department 88, to various accounts as follows:

TR Account 1010 Salaries General F1,293 300
TO: Account 1100 - Hlining Hall Salarics $15.4060
Account 1120 Benefits 1liring Hali $3. 850

Account 3040 - Coniractuasl Services 34,000

Account 3160 — Maint. Materials, Suppiics & Sves. $304,050

Aceount 7300 Fumniture, Office & Tech. Equipment 540,001

Accounl 8620 - Children’s Play Lauipment & Supplics  $8635,000

51,293 3400

SUMMARY

Deparument staff have projected a $1.65 million year end surplus in the 1010 Full-Tine Salarics
acconnt, The surplus s primarily the result of the City’s management employment process, which
has resulted m 24% vacancy factor ameng general funded full time positions in the Depariment.
While the Department has successfully requested and received unfreeze authority for some critical
positions, other requests bave been denied or have not been acied upon by the City Administrative
Officer.

YR ke




REPORT OF GENFRAL MANAGER
PAGE 2 NG, 05-09

In order (0 address other unmet needs within the Urepartment, slaffis recomimending that funds be
transterred from the Salaries General (1010} Account for the following activilics. Approvai of this
request will rediice the projected vear cind surplus 1o 5365, 140 which may be required o offsct
polential deficits in other budgetary sccounts, as well as lor any [uture untreese requests.

Play Pits -- Account 8620 $865,000 -- Activity Code 1905

FFunding for the Department's Piayground Fquipment & Supplies Account 8620 was climinated in
the ['Y 2003-04 adopted budget. Transfer of these funds will allow the Department to purchase sand
for citywide use and refurbish selected play pits in order to comply wilh State law. Failure (o replace
the existing playaround cquipment presents a health and safely risk for children and their familics.
IF this request s ool approved, the Departiment will be required to [ence off the existing, non-
compliant plaverownds,

Play Pit Replacements by Site:

Ruena Vista Play Pit 8175000
North Wedding Park Play Pic : S135.000
Prospect Parls Play P 51250000
Bvergreen Park Play Pit 125,000
Blyihe Strect Park Play Pit $125,000
Yan Mess Park Play Pit $125.000
Subtotal Play Pu Replacements FR10,000
Sand for play pits S 35,000

Total S865,000

Swimming Pool Repair - Account 3160 $175,000 — Activity 1210
Acconnt 730D $535,000 — Activity 610
Account 3040 39,000 — Activity 1210
Account 1100 36,000 — Activity 1210
Account 1120 1,500 - Activity 1210

Various emergency repars lotaling $240,500 have been identifed and must be addressed in order
to remediale safety and operational issues, Failure to make these repairs will require closure of
the lollowing ponls.

Highland Park Pool - Repairs to pool decking 3160 SO0
Westchester Pool - Repairs to scum zutter 360 S85,000
Hansen Dam Pool  Circulation pumps & motors 7300 S55,000¢
Peck Park Year-Round Pool - climinale patron shpifall hazards 3041 S 9,000
1100 S 6,000
1120 S 1,500

Total Pool Repairs 246,500




REPOR'T OF GENERATL MANAGER

PAGE 3 N(: pn_po

C'amp Seeley — Account 3160 $78,000 — Activity 4800

The waste lines at Camp Seely currently require improvements to fully comply with the Federal
Clean Water Act and local Jaws, Tnstallation of new waste lines and grease traps will cost $78.000.
The new waste Ines and preasc trap are an integral part of the camp operations. specificatly in the
proper disposal of food and other cooking materials. I this project is not approved, the Department
will be forced tw close Camp Seely until such time that these legally required changes are fully
implemented,

Bishops Canyon Booster Irrigation Pump — Aceount 7300 $41,000 — Activity 610

Duce o the failure ol the existing irrigation pump, the Department musi purchase a replacement purap
or risk losing almost $500.000 in landscaping improvements made to Bishop's Canyon.

San Juan Garage Facility Repairs - Account 3160 831,050 — Activity 1200
Account 1104 $9.400 -- Activity [200
Account 1124 52,3504 - Activity 1200

Based on workplace safety and risk assessments, required electrical, lighting, and conercte repairs
Rave been tdentified for the San Juan Garage. Failure to make Lhese repairs will require closurc of
this maintenance and repair facility,  As there are no storage/repair areas nearby, support of
Depariment operations and programs will be impacted. Total cost to upyrade this facility is $62,800
inciuding funds for hiring hall staff.

Thus report prepered by Neil M. Gualiclmo, Chiel Management Analyst




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NCL_05-10

AT January 5, 2005 Uy 26,4 0
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT: ACCEPTANCE OF STOP NOTICES ON CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS -
BALDWIN HULLS RECREATION CENTER  IMPROVEMINTS TOATHLETTC
FIELDS AND NEW PLAYGROUND (R120215) (W00 #ELTN316I): DELANQ
RECREATION CENTER - COMMUNITY BULILDING (WO #]1703730,
RELEASIOF STOP NOTICES ON CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - DIELANO
RECREATION CENTER - COMMUNITY BUILDING {W.00 #1A703T73)
SUNMLAND RECREATION CENTER - IMPROVEMENTS (HTTO6E ) (W0
FLITO244Y , BALDWIN FILLS RECREATION CENTER - IMPROVEMENTS 1)
ATHLETIC FIRLDS AND NEW PLAYGIROUND (F1202E) (W 0L 21170316k

o dRe k¢ 1 Eelly

1 Uannly 1. Kk
I Funia Lol Z(
_ Tty

. T ¥
Creneral Manager

Approved _ Diisapproved L Withelrawn
RECOMMENDA TION:

That the Baard:

I Byivect stalfio withbuld the amount clained in the following Stop Notices. plus an additionat

sumt eyral o 253% thereoll o defray any costs ol litigation in the event ol court action, i sa-d
funds are available. and to notify contractors, sureties and other interesled partics that e
amount o suid cluim plog 28% will be withheld; and,

2, Accept the following requests for Release of Stop Notice.
SLMMARY

STOPNCFLICES:

The Department is o receipt of legal notices to withhold construction funds, pursuant to Calitornia
Civil Code Sections 3103 and 3181 on the conteacts indicated below:




REPORT OF GENERAL MANACTIR

M1 2 NI

Contraet 3118 U 1

Baldwin Lills Mecreation Center - Bnprovements to
Athletiv Taelds  and  New  Plavground  (#1202F)
(WO #7316 Contract was awarded 0 1IM]
Clonstruetion Service on June 1, 004,

Project Status: 51" Complele

Completion Thate: May 2003

Project Impact: None

Coentract 383 [SNBN S

Delano Reercaton Center Community  Building
(W.OUaP17037310 Contract was awarded Lo Melro
Builders amwl Engineers Group, Led. on Mav 21, 2003,

Project Status: 92% Complete
Completun [Jate: Junuary 2005

Project lpact: None

RELLIASE OF STOP NOTICES:

Clatmant: Landscape Struclures, e,
Amount:  $74.944 96

Clamant: Ahern Rentals Log,
Aauount: 51662053

The Department s inreceipt of Release of Stop Notices, filed by the claimants helow, whicly releasos
the Board frone any and all Hability for withholding funds lrom the general contractor or the surely:

Contract 308 06

Delanu Reereation Center — Community Building
(WL HETTOSTAE

General Contractor: Meteow Builders and Fnaincers
Oroup, Ltid,

Project Status: Y2% Complete
Coanpletion Ddate; January 2005
Project hupact: None

Claimant: Tnited Rentals Northsest
Amonnt S5 58150




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

P 3 SO 9521

Lomlract 3084 (.02

Sunland Recreation Center — Improvements #6013} Claimam: ez lguipment Renal
(W00 21170244 Corporation
Cieneral Contractn: Terra-Cal Construction, loc. Almount:  $4.925 16

Project Status: L% Complere
Completion Date: November 2004
Project upact; Nomw

Contract 3118 L 10

Raldwin Thils Revreation Center  Improvements o Claimant: Landseape Structures. Inc,
Athletic Ficlds and New Playeround  (#1202E)  Amount:  S74.944 96

(WO H11703 168

Gueneral Contractor: 1M Constrnetion Servige

Project Status: 31% Complete
Completion [xuge: Mav 2003
Project Impuact: MNone

Craparcd by Lasa Shinsato




REFORT O GENERAL MANAGER NQ, 05-11

DATE  January 5, 2005 L D Yarious

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT:  ACCEPTANCL OF VARIOUS DONATIONS 70 THE OPERATIONS WEST

*F Combs 44/* H. Fujita .
L3 Stigale b Lhan o

F.oMok LKoo T

Approved Disapproved

ECOMMENDATION:

That the Board accept the following donations and appropriale recognition be given to the donots,
SUMMARY:
Operations West has receivad the following donations:

Bantngfon Recreation Cenler
Judy Bin-nun of Wilshire Canmelina Courtvard donated $3835 towards the Do Irark Waste Station,

lan Bryce of Los Angeles donated $100 towards hatting cages.

Encine Commun:ty Cenler
Lrica Mann of Dapline's Greek Café, San Dicpo, donated $586.29 for recreation programs.

Muargie Veis ol Stevenson Ranch donated a Hamilton spinct piano with an cstimated value of $500.

Hybert H. Humphrey Memorial Park
Richard Bob Slone of Precision Glass Beveling, [nc., in Wan Nuys, donated $200 towand Mig
foothall,

Gregp Loria of Tarzana donated 250 trophies, with an cstimated value of $300, for the spuTts
program,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG, 2 NO._05-11

Pan Pacilic Recreation Center

lerry Sawver ol Nike Corp. donated 512,000 toward basketball unifims,

Stonchurst Fecrzation Conter
Andrea Brown of Tujunga donaled a Magnavox celor television set to the Cenler. No estimated cash
value was provided.

Tricia Nguyen o Granada Hills donated several educational videos, with an estimated value of $30,
for use by the day camp and atter school programs.

Terry Milbum of Kal Nelson Aviation Inc., in Sun Valley, donated $350 for unspeeified usc.
Ron Holder of Sterndabl Enterprises, Ine.. in Sun Valley, donated $100 for unspecified use.
Vemiee Beach Ruecreation Centor

Salvador San Juan ol Macro Snacks Sales America Ine. in T.a Jolla donated $200 for the 2004 body
building sponsarship,

This report was prepared by Louis Loomis, Operations West.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR

DATE ganyary

¢ 2005

||;_;r|

N{» 05-12

CD _Varbous

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONLRSY

SUBIECT: WARIOUS COMMUNICA FHONS

Approved

Ay

Disapproved

General Munager

Withdrawn

The tollowing communications have heen received by the Board ol recommended action

therean s presentud.
IRVITE

1y City Clerk. relative Lo declaring the
week of NMovember 142200 2004, oy
Hunger and Homuless Awareness Week
in the City ot Los Angeles,

2y Uiy Clerk,  relative o various
recomnendutions by the 1AL for Kids
Steering Commdtlee regarding  the
propesed desipnation of Proposttion 12
and ropusition 40 grant Tunls.

iy Uity Clerk. relative o declaring the
mnth annual Griflih Pk Festival of
Lights on Novenber 26, 204 throuagh
January 2, 2003 a Speeial Fvent,

41 City Clerk, relative to contracting
with Amcrican Landscape Management,

Ine., for grounds keeping services i

five Youth and Family Centers and the
Fuobert Pits Community Center,

Recommendadion:

MNoe and 11le.

Mirter and file.

MNote and lile.

Refer o General Manager.




REPORTOF GENERAL MANAGER

P2

51 Michael  HL Siaflord, el Rey
Neighborheod  Couneil,  relative 1o
proposing park and reereational faeilitics
1 the el Rey neighborhond.

6] Richard Glar, relative 1w alleped
gross, if not criminad, ealfeasance ol a
Sro Recreation Director 1 al Oueen Aone
Park.

71 Rob Porer, relative 1o placing a
witeless cell sife In Temescal Canyon

Park,

8} Various Cominunicants (93 relative 1o
Opposilion 0 @ privale onwabzadion s,
Southern Calilurms Agoatics Maslers
swinuning Chub. reguest Tor greater use
of Westwood Pool.

Y1 Crarg Buck. relative o the situation
between the Aquatics Sceton, Southern
Califormia Aquatics aid members of the
COMIETUNELY,

LIk 1Y Blvthe, reguesting iminrmation on
the procedure for getling a park in their
COILLIMLAITY,

11} Jacl Fabbiir. WVice-Chair,
Wilminpton Meighborhood Couneil, to
Councilmember Dahn, celative 1o the
proposed  lencine around the Banuing
Residenee Museun.

(2y TFrol  Graham,  President.  West
Hollywood Aquetics, relalive to the use
ol Clily pouls by conmunity groups.

NO. _05-12

Reler Lo General Manager [or response.

Reter 1o General Manager for respunisc,

Reler 1o General Manager.

Refer to General Manager,

Refer o General Manaper.,

Refur to General Manager [or response.

MNote and file.

Reter 1o General Manager,




REPOR I OF GENERAL MANAGHR

PG, 3 NO, 05-12

Ly Jayne Singer, M refative w the Reter 1o Gieneral Manager.
sttuation between Southern California
Aquatics and the Aguatics Scetion,

Report prepared by Panl iles




Fammer g

I

PR

Pegques s

e

dEnGing wlil]
W ]

1

R

FATT

b

Deodoemned and

garried for

SLmimauen HEecooat
VWO ARZTO RSN

1

—_— h-r.'.rg
P

oo Tack

arly

I L1 T
A DR S IR

Loe

Sropeesals
R |'.

sl G0

T

il

rioschedn led

Cenor

b o L Dot
Devo_oomonk !

AcLivity

- Oporation
Convses

PERDI M

maxiinam ol =1 wonTha, ailor

whoneaewop Etall

Wwiiiuh
repnrt ju

1 T

- Fyorining

SLrueTuarai Rl

13353

[

FLAZSA, WG, 1T

werlor - Bulldivy loprovercs) s

oF Lme Dol Carl Uorcogs o

ak






